e. The limitation relating to the pattern of historical returns being indicative of future returns is
addressed by supplementing VaR with daily stress testing reported to the ROC, ALCO and the
concerned risk-takers.

VaR back testing is the process by which financial institutions periodically compare ex-post profit or
loss with the ex-ante VaR figures to gauge the robustness of the VaR model.  The Parent Company
performs monthly back testing.

The Parent Company’s VaR figures are as follows (in millions):

December 31, 2021
Average Daily Lowest Highest December 31

Local interest rates  (0.0470)  (1.3386)  (0.0006) −
Foreign interest rate  ($0.0011)  ($0.0274)  ($0.0004)  ($0.0004)

December 31, 2020
Average Daily Lowest Highest December 31

Local interest rates P=1.2249 P=12.5745 P=0.0103 P=0.9802
Foreign interest rate $0.0041 $0.0294 $0.0004 $0.0047

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows
or the fair values of financial instruments.

The sensitivity analysis below shows the impact of movement in interest rates on FVOCI investments
of the Parent Company as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 (in millions).

December 31, 2021
Net Carrying

Value
+100 bps parallel

shift in yield curve
-100 bps parallel shift

in yield curve
Peso Denominated FVOCI P=12,737 (P=704) P=704
Dollar Denominated FVOCI (in PHP) 13,584 (1,427) 1,427

- 138 -

*SGVFS163453*

December 31, 2020
Net Carrying

Value
+100 bps parallel

shift in yield curve
-100 bps parallel shift

in yield curve
Peso Denominated FVOCI P=9,689 (P=410) P=410
Dollar Denominated FVOCI (in PHP) 9,501 (901) 901

The effects of the movement in interest rates on FVOCI investments are recorded under ‘other
comprehensive income’.

The Parent Company’s ALCO surveys the interest rate environment, adjusts the interest rates for the
Parent Company’s loans and deposits, assesses investment opportunities and reviews the structure of
assets and liabilities.  The Parent Company uses Earnings-at-Risk (EaR) as a tool for measuring and
managing interest rate risk in the banking book.

Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of the equities will decrease as a result of changes in
the levels of equity indices and the value of the individual stocks.  As of December 31, 2021 and